
RESOLUTION NO. 2011-649 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

December 6, 2011 

APPROVING AUTHORIZATION OF THE FIRST YEAR ALLOCATION OF THE 2012-14 
CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS FOR A TOTAL OF $285,676; AND APPROVING 

AUTHORIZATION OF THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COUNTY FOR THE TRANSFER OF $285,676 IN 
CITY FUNDS TO THE COUNTY FOR THE COUNTY'S FACILITATION OF THE GRANTS 

CONTRACTS. 

BACKGROUND 

A. The continuing mission of the Sacramento Cultural Arts Award is to promote excellence in 
arts programming; enhance stability and development of Sacramento's arts organizations; 
support the unique contributions of Sacramento's diverse communities; enhance the role 
of the arts in economic development; support a range of arts education programs; and 
ensure the arts are broadly distributed and include the underserved. 

B. The Cultural Arts Awards were approved in 1990 through Resolution 90-804, as a one 
year program. In 2005 the program was changed to a three year cycle through Resolution 
2005-920. 

C. The 2007 — 2009 Cultural Arts Awards cycle was extended to include calendar years 2010 
and 2011. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. 

Section 2. 

First-year funding of 57 grantee organizations identified in Exhibit A in the total 
amount of $285,676 for the 2012 - 2014 Cultural Arts Awards Grant Program is 
approved. 

The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute the agreement 
between the City and County, attached as Exhibit B, for the payment of 
$285,676 in City funds to the County for the County's administration and 
disbursement for the Cultural Arts Awards grant program. 

Section 3. 	Exhibits A and B are part of this Resolution. 

Resolution 2011-649 
	

December 6, 2011 	 1 



Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on December 6, 2011 by the following vote: 

Ayes: 	Councilmembers Ashby, Cohn, D Fong, R Fong, McCarty, Pannell, Schenirer, 
Sheedy. 

Noes: 	None. 

Abstain: 	None. 

Absent: 	Mayor Johnson. 

Bonnie Pannell, Vice-Mayor 
Attest: 

Shirley Con olino, City Clerk 

Resolution 2011-649 
	

December 6, 2011 	 2 



2012-14 CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS 
FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2012 

. 
ORGANIZATION 

Request 
- 
•Amt 

Panel 

Score 

S% Of 
-... 

Reqi: 2012 Award City 
. 

County 
. 	, 
Fundraising 

Crocker Art Museum $40,000 96.5 52.22 : $20,889.49 $19,246.30 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Capital Stage Company $30,000 92.8 46.79 ' 	$14,036.31 $12,393.12 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Theatre for Children/ B Street $40,000 91.3 44.66 - $17,864.79 i$16,221.60 $440.34 $1,202.85 
La Raza Galeria Posada $25,000 91.3 44.66 i1,165147 - $9,52228 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Youth Symphony $30,000 91.0 44.24 .:',$13,272:65 !$11,629.46' $440.34 $1,202.85 
Developmental Disabilities Service Organization $35,000 90.5 43.55 $15,241.32 $13,598.13 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Festival of New American Music $15,000 89.4 33.57 $5;03559 '; $3,392.40 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Very Special Arts! I Can Do That! $25,000 89.0 33.06 $8,266:10 : $6,622.91 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Master Singers $25,000 88.8 32.81 '$8,203.12 6,559.93 $440.34 $1,202.85 

. Folsom Symphony $25,000 88.0 31.81 $7,953.22 .  $6,310.03' $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Theatre Company $35,000 87.5 31.19 $10,918.12 1.$9,274.93 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Ballet $40,000 87.0 30.58 - $12,23255 $10,58936 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Children's Chorus $30,000 87.0 30.58 .$9,174.41 :$7,531.22 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Fair Oaks Theatre Festival $15,000 86.8 30.34 : $4,55062 2;907.43 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento International Gay and Lesbian Film Fest $15,000 86.8 30.34 4,550.62 .. $2,907.43 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Japanese Film Festival $9,959 86.5 29.97 ' , $2,985:02 " '$1,341.83 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Verge Center for the Arts $15,000 86.4 29.85 .-$4,477.81 $2;834.62 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Camellia Symphony Orchestra $25,000 86.0 29.37 $7,342.47 ; $5,69928 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Chinese Community Service Center $6,894 85.8 29.13 '2,00822 $365.03: $440.34 $1,202.85 
Celebration Arts $15,000 85.6 28.89 . $4,333.63 :. $2,690.44 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Gay Men's Chorus $15,000 85.6 28.89 4,333:63 2,690.44 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Shakespeare Festival $15,000 85.5 28.77 '4,315:74: ;$2;672,55 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Philharmonic Orchestra $35,000 85.3 28.53 '$9,986.80 -$8,343.61 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sol Collective $25,000 85.1 28.30 7,074.15 ;:, $5,430.96 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Citywater $3,043 85.0 28.18 $857.47 $287.03 $285.41 $285.03 
Asian Pacific Rim Street Fest $25,000 84.8 27.94 $6,985-:61 ', 	5;342.42 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Capital Public Radio $30,000 84.8 27.94 ,$8,382.73 .: $6;739.54 $440.34 $1,202.85 
California Musical Theatre $40,000 84.5 27.59 $11,036.04 "$9,392.85' $440.34 $1,202.85 
Images Theatre Company $25,000 84.5 27.59 : : ;$6;897.52, z-$5,254.33 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento French Film Festival $25,000 84.3 27.36 $6,839.05 $5,195.86 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Institut° Mazatlan Bellas Artes $25,000 84.0 27.01 6;75•.70 i:•$5;108'.51 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Capitol Ballet Company $15,000 83.6 26.54 .,$3,981.58 ...$2,338.39: $440.34 $1,202.85 
Capital Jazz Project $15,000 83.5 26.43 : :$3,964:29 432'1.10 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Stages, Folsom Dance Arts $30,000 83.3 26.20 ..$7,859.60 $6,216.41 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Opera Company $35,000 83.0 25.86 $9,049137 ':$7;406.18 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Hmong Cultural Arts $15,000 82.9 25.74 .r$3 ;861:19 '1‘$2,218.0.0, $440.34 $1,202.85 
River City Theatre Company $25,000 82.8 25.63 $6,406.86' $4,763.67 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Poetry Center $13,294 82.5 25.29 "';$3,361:.66 '-' $018.47 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Taiko Dan $20,000 81.9 24.61 ,$4,922.35 . $3,279.16 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Bread of Life/ Spirit in the Arts $25,000 81.8 24.50 $6,1.24.98 0809 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Camerata California $14,897 81.8 24.50 ..,$3,6,49.75: - $2,006:56 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Center For Contemporary Art Sacramento $25,000 81.8 24.50 '.$6,124.98 $448179 $440.34 $1,202.85 
KVIE, Inc. $40,000 81.8 24.50 9,799.97: :$8;156'.78 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sutter Street Theater $25,000 81.5 24.17 ' $6,041.39 $4,39820 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Chautauqua Playhouse $25,000 81.3 23.94 5,985.92 '''-$4;342:73' $440.34 $1,202.85 

Teatro Nagual $25,000 80.8 23.39 $5,848.10 ,.$4;204.91 $440.34 $1,202.85 

California Lawyers for the Arts $15,000 80.5 23.06 - $3,459:61 816.42 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Allied Ceramics Art Institute $9,000 80.3 22.85 ' 	'$2j056:04 $412;85 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Galena Street East $30,000 80.3 22.85 '$6,853.85 ', $5;210.66 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Women's Chorus $6,595 79.8 16.32 '''$1,076:30 $36305 $320.31 $392.94 
California Lectures $25,000 79.3 15.82 $3,955:29 ' $2,312.10 $440.34 $1,202.85 



2012-14 CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS 
FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2012 

ORGANIZATION . 
' Request 

Amt . 
Panel 
Score. 

% of 
Req.: 2012 Award 'City County : Fundraising 

Strauss Festival of Elk Grove $25,000 78.5 15.03 $3,768.38 $2,115.19 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Chamber Music Society of Sacramento $15,000 76.9 13.50 • . . $2,02451 - ;$381.32 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento Capitolaires $13,922 75.8 12.47 $1,736.05 ' $708.28 $401.08 $626.69 
Sojourner Truth Multicultural Arts Museum $15,000 75.5 12.19 - $1,82910 $712.25 $522.11 $594.74 
Sinag-tala Filipino Theatre and Perf. Arts Assn. $15,000 74.8 11.56 $1,733'.60 $676.47 $492.27 $564.86 
Arts & Business Council of Sacramento 	 . $15,000 73.6 10.49 ' 	'$1,573-.31 $53144 $521.48 $514.39 
RAICES Dance Academy . ,615,000 67.0' : 0.00 0.00 
Lambda Players 15,600 	• -.64.37 0.00 $0'.00 
Asian American Performing Arts,and Cultui:e.Center ' 	$7,964... 62.3 0.00 .$0.00 

$1,330,568 $375,000 .$285;676 $25,000 $64,324 



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 
AGREEMENT FOR ADMINISTRATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2011/12 SACRAMENTO 

CULTURAL ARTS AWARDS GRANT FUNDS 

This Agreement is made and entered into the 	day of 	, 2011 by and 
between the City of Sacramento, a municipal corporation ("City"), and the County of 
Sacramento, a political subdivision of the State of California ("County"). 

RECITALS  

A. The City and County have approved a joint re-granting program for local arts 
organizations called the 2012-2014 Sacramento Cultural Arts Awards ("CAA 
Program"). 

B. CAA Program grants are awarded to City and County nonprofit arts 
organizations to partially fund operating expenses and support arts projects. 

C. CAA Program grantees must demonstrate high standards of artistic quality, 
community involvement and outreach, and sound managerial and fiscal 
accountability in order to qualify for the CAA Program. 

D. The Sacramento Metropolitan Arts Commission recommended those 
organizations listed in Exhibit A as 2012-2014 CAA Program grantees. The 
City and County subsequently approved SMAC's recommendation and 
agreed to grant funds in 2012 to those organizations listed in Exhibit A in the 
amounts listed in Exhibit A. 

E. The City and County have agreed that the County will be responsible for 
administration of the contracts awarding CAA Program grants to those 
organizations listed in Exhibit A. 

Now, therefore, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. The City shall pay to the County two-hundred and eighty-five thousand, six 
hundred seventy-six dollars ($285,676), which the County shall re-grant to the first-year 
recipients of the 2012-14 Sacramento Cultural Arts Awards, along with the County grant 
and the additional fundraising contributions, in accordance with Exhibit A hereto which 
is incorporated herein as though set forth in full. 

2. The County shall keep all accurate and detailed books and records in connection 
with the services performed under this agreement, in order for the City's Director of 
Finance to properly audit all expenditures made pursuant to this agreement. 



3. The County further agrees that the City's Director of Finance shall at all times 
have access to all books, records, and accounts kept by the County in connection with 
all sums expended under this agreement, for the purpose of auditing all related 
expenditures made by the contractor. 

4. The County and the agents and employees of the County, in the performance of 
this agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or 
agents of the City. 

In witness whereof, the parties hereto execute this agreement as of the day and 
year first above written. 

City of Sacramento 	 County of Sacramento 
A Municipal Corporation 

John F. Shirey 

City Manager 

Attest' 

Roberta MacGlashan 

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors 

Attest: 

City Clerk 	 Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Approved as to Form: 	 Approved as to Form: 

Deputy City Attorney 	 Deputy County Counsel 

2 



Exhibit A 

CAA 2012 Award Amount 

ORGANIZATION 

Request 
Atilt . 

• Panel 
, Store 

% of 
Req. 

2012 
Award City 

., 
County ' Fundraising  

Crocker Art Museum $40,000 96.5 52.22 $20,889.49 $19,246.30 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Capital Stage Company $30,000 92.8 46.79 $14,036.31 : $12,393.12 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Theatre for Children/ B 

Street $40,000 91.3 44.66 $17,864.79: $16,221.60 $440.34 $1,202.85 

La Raza Galeria Posada $25,000 91.3 44.66 $11,165A7 $9,522.28 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Youth 

Symphony $30,000 91.0 44.24 $13,272.65 $11,629.46 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Developmental 

Disabilities Service 

Organization $35,000 90.5 43.55 $15,241.32 $13,598.13 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Festival of New American 

Music $15,000 89.4 33.57 $5,035.59' $3,392.40 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Very Special Arts / I Can 

Do That! $25,000 89.0 33.06 $8,266.10. $6,622.91 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Master 

Singers $25,000 88.8 32.81 $8,203.12 $6,559.93 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Folsom Symphony $25,000 88.0 31.81 $7,953.22 $6,310.03 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Theatre 

Company $35,000 87.5 31.19 $10,918.12 $9,274.93 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Ballet $40,000 87.0 30.58 $‘12;232-.55 $10,589.36 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Children's 

Chorus $30,000 87.0 30.58 $9,174.41 $7,531.22 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Fair Oaks Theatre Festival $15,000 86.8 30.34 $4,550.62 $2,907.43 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento International 

Gay and Lesbian Film Fest. $15,000 86.8 30.34 $4550.62 - $2,907.43 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Japanese 

Film Festival $9,959 86.5 29.97 $2,985.02 $1,341.83 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Verge Center for the Arts $15,000 86.4 29.85 4;477.81 $2,834.62 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Camellia Symphony 

Orchestra $25,000 86.0 29.37 $7,342.47 $5,699.28 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Chinese 

Community Service 

Center $6,894 85.8 29.13 $2;008:22. $365.03 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Celebration Arts $15,000 85.6 28.89 $4,333.63 $2,690.44 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Gay Men's 

Chorus $15,000 85.6 28.89 $4,333.63' .  $2,690.44 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Shakespeare 

Festival $15,000 85.5 28.77 $4,315.74 $2,672.55 $440.34 $1,202.85 

3 



ORGANIZATION 
Request . 

kilt : . 
panel. 
.Score 

%of 
'Req. ,  

2612 
.AWard. City; .county, i. Fundraising 

Sacramento Philharmonic 
Orchestra $35,000 85.3 28.53 9,986..80 $8,343.61 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sol Collective $25,000 85.1 28.30 7474:15 $5,430.96 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Citywater $3,043 85.0 28.18 85.47„ $287.03 $285.41 $285.03 

Asian Pacific Rim Street 
Fest $25,000 84.8 27.94 6,985.61 $5,342.42 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Capital Public Radio $30,000 84.8 27.94 .$8,3,82';73 $6,739.54 $440.34 $1,202.85 

California Musical Theatre $40,000 84.5 27.59 ,$11,036.04 $9,392.85 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Images Theatre Company $25,000 84.5 27.59 $6,897.52 $5,254.33 $440.34 $1,202.85 
Sacramento French Film 

Festival $25,000 84.3 27.36 $6,839.05 $5,195.86 $440.34 $1,202.85 

lnstituto Mazatlan BeIlas 

Artes $25,000 84.0 27.01 
, 

$ ,75170 $5,108.51 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Capitol Ballet Company $15,000 83.6 26.54 $3981.58-  $2,338.39 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Capital Jazz Project $15,000 83.5 26.43 $3,964.29 $2,321.10 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Stages, Folsom Dance Arts $30,000 83.3 26.20 $ ,859.60 $6,216.41 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Opera 

Company $35,000 83.0 25.86 9;049.37 $7,406.18 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Hmong Cultural Arts $15,000 82.9 25.74 $3,861:19 $2,218.00 $440.34 $1,202.85 

River City Theatre 

Company $25,000 82.8 25.63 $ 6,406.86 $4,763.67 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Poetry 

Center $13,294 82.5 25.29 ;361.65 $1,718.47 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Taiko Dan $20,000 81.9 24.61 $4; 922;35 $3,279.16 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Bread of Life/ Spirit in the 

Arts $25,000 81.8 24.50 $6,124:98 $4,481.79 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Camerata California $14,897 81.8 24.50 $ ,649.,75 $2,006.56 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Center For Contemporary 

Art Sacramento $25,000 81.8 24.50 $6,124.98 $4,481.79 $440.34 $1,202.85 

KVIE, Inc. $40,000 81.8 24.50 $9,799.97. $8,156.78 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sutter Street Theater $25,000 81.5 24.17 $6,041.39 $4,398.20 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Chautauqua Playhouse $25,000 81.3 23.94 $5,985.92 $4,342.73 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Teatro Nagual $25,000 80.8 23.39 $5,848:40 $4,204.91 $440.34 $1,202.85 

California Lawyers for the 

Arts $15,000 80.5 23.06 $3,459:61 $1,816.42 $440.34 

, 

$1,202.85 

Allied Ceramics Art 

Institute $9,000 80.3 22.85 $2,056.04 $412.85 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Galena Street East $30,000 80.3 22.85 $6,853.85, $5,210.66 $440.34 $1,202.85 

Sacramento Women's $6,595 79.8 16.32 .$1;076.30 $363.05 $320.31 $392.94 

4 



PaneL 
Score 

2012 
Req. Award Fundraising 

Chorus 

79.3 California Lectures $25,000 15.82 3;95529. $2,312.10 $440.34 $1,202.85 

78.5 15.03 

76.9 13.50 

Strauss Festival of Elk 

Grove 

Chamber Music Society of 

Sacramento 

$25,000 

$15,000 2,i*31." 

$2,115.19 

$381.32 

$440.34 

$440.34 

$1,202.85 

$1,202.85 
75.8 Sacramento Capitolaires $13,922 12.47 $708.28 $401.08 $626.69 

75.5 

74.8 

73.6 

Sojourner Truth 

Multicultural Arts 

Museum 

Sinag-tala Filipino Theatre 

and Perf. Arts Assn. 

Arts & Business Council of 

Sacramento 

$15,000 

$15,000 

$15,000 

12.19 

11.56 

10.49 $1,573.31  

$712.25 

$676.47 

$537.44 

$522.11 

$492.27 

$521.48 

$594.74 

$564.86 

$514.39 
RA'ICES Dante Academy $15,000 0.00 

Asian American 

Performing Arts an 

Culture Center 0.00 

ambda Players $ 15;000 64.3 0.00 $0.06-  

$1,330,568 $375;00 „ $285,676 $25,000 $64,324 

5 


